
CONTRACT AWARD NOTICE 
 

Republic of Serbia 

ROAD REHABILITATION AND SAFETY PROJECT (RRSP) 

IBRD Project ID No. P127876, IBRD Loan No. 8255-YF 
 

CERTIFICATION OF ROAD SAFETY AUDITORS (RSA TRAINING AND 

CERTIFICATION) 

Contract ID No. RRSP/CS2-RSATC/2016-06 
 
Procurement was conducted through the Selection Based on Consultants' 
Qualifications (CQS) method as stated under the relevant World Bank’s Guidelines: 
Selection and Employment of Consultants under IBRD Loans and IDA Credits & 
Grants by World Bank Borrowers, issued in January 2011. 
 
Based on the submitted Expressions of Interest and evaluation criteria specified in 
the Request for Expressions of Interest the following Consultants’ Short List was 
established: 

 
In accordance with the selection method, on August 29, 2017, the Request for 
Proposal was sent to the first-ranked Consultant. 
 
On September 26, 2017, the Consultant Swedish National Consulting AB Road 
delivered proposal that was complete, correct and substantially responsive in 
accordance with the terms and conditions from the Request for Proposal. The final 
offered price was EUR 100,000.00. 
 
Successful Consultant: Swedish National Road Consulting AB, Sweden 
Contract Price: 100,000.00 EUR (exclusive of local indirect taxes) 
Scope of Contract: Certification of Road Safety Auditors (RSA Training and 
Certification) 
Duration of Contract: 6 months 
Date Contract Signed: 28 December 2017 
Implementing Agency: Public Enterprise “Roads of Serbia” 

No. Consultant 

1 Swedish National Road Consulting AB, Sweden 

2 
JV PROJECT PLANNING & MANAGEMENT LTD & NTU International A/S, 
Bulgaria 

3 JV FRED Engineering S.r.l.& SWOV, Italy 


